

No. 05-353

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS,  
*ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR  
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN DOSSETT  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
806 SW Broadway  
Suite 900  
Portland, OR 97205  
(503) 248-0783

CHARLES A. HOBBS \*  
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER  
2120 L Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 822-8282

RICHARD GUEST  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
1712 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 785-4166

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 19, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. INDIAN PREFERENCE LAWS HAVE A LONG HISTORY IN AMERICAN INDIAN AFFAIRS .....	3
II. MOST MAJOR INDIAN TRIBES TODAY HAVE TRIBAL EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS ORDINANCES, I.E. INDIAN PREFERENCE LAWS .....	5
III. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON RULE 19 ....	7
IV. THE UNITED STATES HAS A CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN THIS MATTER.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8
APPENDIX A—White Mountain Apache Indian Preference Ordinance (Extract) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—List of Tribes Who Are Members of the Council for Tribal Employment Rights .....	2a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	7
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 887c, Education .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1119a, Education .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 44, Indian Preference .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 45, Indian Preference .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 46, Indian Preference .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 47, Indian Preference .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 450e, Indian Self-Determination Act (Indian preference) .....	4
25 U.S.C. §§ 472, Indian Reorganization Act (Indian preference) .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 633, Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act (Indian preference) .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1633, Indian Health Service (Indian preference) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, Civil Rights Act .....	3, 4
43 U.S.C. § 1457(10), Responsibility of the Secretary of Interior for Indians .....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
70 Fed. Reg. 71194 (Nov. 25, 2005) .....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 .....	i, 3, 7
